based on reference to market evidence of transaction prices to similar properties. The fair value is regarded as
Level 3, the lowest level for fair value measurement, as the valuation includes inputs for the asset that are not
based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

For fair value measurements categorised within the fair value hierarchy below, a description of the valuation
techniques and the significant other observable inputs used in the fair value measurement are as follows:

Asset: Leasehold property
Fair value and fair value hierarchy – Level: $1,924,000 (2021: $2,125,000). Level 3. (2021: Level 3).
Valuation technique for recurring fair value

measurements:
Comparison with market evidence of recent transaction

prices for similar properties.
Significant observable inputs and range

(weighted average):
Price per square metre. $9,594. (2021: $10,596)

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value: NA.
Sensitivity on management’s estimates –

10% variation from estimate
Impact – lower by $192,400; higher by $192,400.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

58 ASIA ENTERPRISES HOLDING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

15.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Unquoted shares at cost 45,680 45,680

The subsidiaries held by the Company and the Group are listed below:

Name of subsidiaries, country of
incorporation, place of operations, principal
activities, and independent auditors:

Cost in books
of Company

Effective percentage
of equity held

2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 % %

Held by the Company:
Asia Enterprises (Private) Limited (1) 41,130 41,130 100 100
Singapore
Importing, exporting and marketing of steel

products

Asia-Beni Steel Industries (Pte) Ltd (1) 4,550 4,550 100 100
Singapore
Processing and marketing of steel products

(1)	 Audited by RSM Chio Lim LLP in Singapore.

16.	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Group Company
2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance is made up of:
Non-current:
A.	 Investments in debt asset instruments at

amortised cost 4,582 7,646 1,254 2,779

Total non-current portion 4,582 7,646 1,254 2,779

Current:
A.	 Investments in debt asset instruments at

amortised cost 2,274 1,254 1,013 752
B.	 Investment at FVTPL 3,583 4,353 126 136

Total current portion 5,857 5,607 1,139 888

Total at end of the year 10,439 13,253 2,393 3,667

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

ASIA ENTERPRISES HOLDING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022 59

16.	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (Cont’d)

16A.	 Investments in debt asset instruments at amortised cost

A1.	 Movement in balances

Group Company
2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Movements during the year – at amortised cost:
Amortised cost at beginning of the year 8,900 7,891 3,531 3,800
Additions at cost – 3,865 – 1,282
Redemption at cost (1,998) (2,770) (1,248) (1,520)
Loss on disposal of investments – (6) – –
Deaccretion in amortised cost (46) (80) (16) (31)

Amortised cost at end of the year 6,856 8,900 2,267 3,531

A2.	 Disclosures relating to investments in debt asset instruments at amortised cost

Group
2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 % %

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
3.65% and maturing on 22 May 2022 (effective rate
2.95%), Singapore – at amortised cost – 250 – 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
4.20% and maturing on 18 September 2028 (effective
rate 4.17%), Singapore – at amortised cost 250 250 3 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
3.75% and maturing on 23 March 2027 (effective rate
3.22%), Singapore – at amortised cost – 250 – 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
5.75% and maturing on 20 April 2166 (effective rate
4.42%), Singapore – at amortised cost – 252 – 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
6.125% and maturing on 16 October 2167 (effective
rate 5.52%), Singapore – at amortised cost 253 254 4 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
6.125% and maturing on 16 October 2167 (effective
rate 5.72%), Singapore – at amortised cost 253 253 4 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
5.375% and maturing on 3 October 2167 (effective
rate 4.09%), Singapore – at amortised cost 256 259 4 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
5.375% and maturing on 3 October 2167 (effective
rate 3.84%), Singapore – at amortised cost 257 261 4 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
5.375% and maturing on 3 October 2167 (effective
rate 5.11%), Singapore – at amortised cost 251 251 4 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
4.875% and maturing on 01 March 2027 (effective
rate 4.18%), Singapore – at amortised cost – 251 – 3

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
5.875% and maturing on 28 May 2167 (effective rate
3.66%), Singapore – at amortised cost 511 521 7 5

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
5.875% and maturing on 28 May 2167 (effective rate
3.76%), Singapore – at amortised cost 255 260 4 3

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

60 ASIA ENTERPRISES HOLDING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

16.	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (Cont’d)

16A.	 Investments in debt asset instruments at amortised cost (Cont’d)

A2.	 Disclosures relating to investments in debt asset instruments at amortised cost (Cont’d)

Group
2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 % %

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
5.875% and maturing on 28 May 2167 (effective rate
5.08%), Singapore – at amortised cost 504 507 7 5

Quoted bonds in corporations with fixed interest of
3.98% and maturing on 12 March 2167 (effective rate